		HMB Profession	lessional	Engineero	Ino	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL nc.					
+	B	3 HMB Ci Frankfort	rcie, US 4	60	, 1116.	DATE	8/5/2014		JOB NO.	4178	
PROFE	SSIONAL	Phone: Fax:	502/695- 502/695-			ATTENTION	Linda Fau	lkner			
ENGIN	EERS, INC					RE:	Case No.	2014-00265	5		
	Public Ser	vice Commi	ssion		-		Fleming C	ounty Wate	er Associatio		
	211 Sowe	r Blvd			_		<u> </u>				
	Frankfort,	KY 40602			-			-	_		-1
	·	_			_						
WE ARE	E SENDING	ΥΟυ 🛛	Attached		υ	nder Separa	te Cover Via			the following item	 15:
		Shop Draw	ings 🔲	Prints		Plans		Samples		Specifications	
		Copy of Le	tter 🗌	Change O	order 🗌	<u> </u>				-	
COPIES	DATE	NO.				<u>-</u>	DESCRIPTI	ON			
10	ļ		Prelimina	ry Engineeri	ng Report					····	
			ļ								
							··				
										RE	
											UG 6 2014
											LIC SERVIC
THESE A	RE TRANSI	MITTED as o	checked be	low:							
	For Appro	val			Approve	d as Submit	ted		Approved	as Submitted	
	For Your	Use			Approve	d as Noted			Approved	as Noted	
	As Reque	sted			Retume	d for Correct	ions		Returned	for Corrections	
	For Revie	w and Comn	nent								
	FOR BIDS							PRINTS I	RETURNED	AFTER LOAN TO	US ·
REMARK	S										
Ms. Faulk	ner										
Other iten	ns on the de	ficiency list	will be subr	nitted under	different o	over.					<del></del>
		tions, please	a call			<u></u>		<u> </u>			
		tions, please									
COPT IC	, <u> </u>						· loff Down	olde PE			
				If enclosure	es are not as		otify us at once		-		

# RECEIVED

AUG 6 2014

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REPORT

#### 2012 WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT FLEMING COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION FLEMING COUNTY, KENTUCKY



January 2012

Prepared By:



3 HMB Circle Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 (502) 695-9800 (502) 695-9810 Fax

# **Table of Contents**

Introduction	3
Need for Project	3
Proposed Project	3
Cost Summary	3
Project Funding	6
Recommendation	6
Appendix A – Project Maps	Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3 Figure 4

.

.

#### **INTRODUCTION**

The Fleming County Water Association (FCWA) is currently pursuing funding to upgrade approximately 41,000 l.f. of 6-inch A.C. water line to 8-inch PVC water line along several roads in rural Fleming County. It is estimated that the proposed project will have a construction cost of \$986,000 and a project cost of \$1,276,000. Proposed financing for this project shall be in the form of a Rural Development Loan and Grant.

#### NEED FOR PROJECT

During the early years of the FCWA, a majority of the water lines constructed were made of asbestos cement (A.C.). Over time, these water lines have become more brittle and susceptible to leaking and breaks. As a result, the water loss and additional maintenance pose increase cost to the customers. These A.C. water lines are also considered a hazardous material that poses potential health hazards to the maintenance crew when repairing a leak.

#### PROPOSED PROJECT

The FCWA proposes to upgrade approximately 41,000 l.f. of A.C. water line to PVC water line along the following roads in rural Fleming County: KY 32 Bus., KY 32 – Wallingford Road, KY 111 and McCann Road (Seacrest Crossing) (See Project Maps). This should eliminate most of the water leaks and breaks that the FCWA is currently experiencing in these areas. The use of PVC water line will also eliminate the potential health hazards associated with exposure to A.C. water line.

Also as part of this project, FCWA will be increasing the size of the water line from 6-inch to 8-inch. This should provide better service to the existing customers and provide capacity for future demand.

#### **ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST**

#### COST SUMMARY

Tables 1 and 2 summarize the estimated construction cost and the project cost.

Engineers, inc	Water/Wastewater Transportation Engineers Environmental	Project: _ Date: _ Engineer: _ Page: _	12/6/20 JR
2012 Wa	TABLE 1 nstruction Cost Estimate for iter Line Replacement Pr g County Water Associa	oject	
		Unit	
Item	Quantity	Price	Total
8" SDR-21 Water Line	41,000	Price \$20.00	\$82
8" SDR-21 Water Line 14" Road Bore	41,000 470	Price \$20.00 \$100	\$82 \$4
8" SDR-21 Water Line 14" Road Bore 8" Gate Valve	41,000 470 16	Price \$20.00 \$100 \$1,000	\$82 \$4 \$1
8" SDR-21 Water Line 14" Road Bore 8" Gate Valve Connection of Exist. System	41,000 470 16 8	Price \$20.00 \$100 \$1,000 \$1,500	\$82 \$4 \$1 \$1
8" SDR-21 Water Line 14" Road Bore 8" Gate Valve Connection of Exist. System Reconnecting Existing Services	41,000 470 16	Price \$20.00 \$100 \$1,000 \$1,500 \$500	\$82 \$4 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$4
8" SDR-21 Water Line 14" Road Bore 8" Gate Valve Connection of Exist. System Reconnecting Existing Services Fire Hydrant Reconnection	41,000 470 16 93 1	Price \$20.00 \$100 \$1,000 \$1,500 \$500 \$2,500	\$82 \$4 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$4 \$3
8" SDR-21 Water Line 14" Road Bore 8" Gate Valve Connection of Exist. System Reconnecting Existing Services Fire Hydrant Reconnection Creek Crossing	41,000 470 16 93 1 260	Price \$20.00 \$100 \$1,000 \$1,500 \$500 \$2,500 \$40	\$82 \$4 \$1 \$1 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$1
8" SDR-21 Water Line 14" Road Bore 8" Gate Valve Connection of Exist. System Reconnecting Existing Services Fire Hydrant Reconnection Creek Crossing Crushed Stone	41,000 470 16 8 93 1 260 1,350	Price \$20.00 \$100 \$1,000 \$1,500 \$500 \$2,500 \$40 \$10	\$82 \$4 \$11 \$12 \$40 \$2 \$11 \$11 \$11
8" SDR-21 Water Line 14" Road Bore 8" Gate Valve Connection of Exist. System Reconnecting Existing Services Fire Hydrant Reconnection Creek Crossing	41,000 470 16 93 1 260	Price \$20.00 \$100 \$1,000 \$1,500 \$500 \$2,500 \$40	\$82 \$4 \$1 \$1 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$1 \$1

.



Water/Wastewater Transportation Engineers Environmental

Project:	
Date:	12/6/2011
Engineer:	JR
Page:	

# TABLE 2Project Cost Estimatefor2012 Water Line Replacement ProjectFleming County Water Association

Construction Cost			\$986,000
Engineering	Preliminary Design/Bid/CA Inspection Additional Services	\$15,000 \$88,000 \$56,000 \$2,000	\$161,000
Legal/Administration Land/Rights Interest During Construction Contingencies		¢2,000	\$10,000 \$5,000 \$15,000 \$99,000
Total Estimated Project Cost			\$1,276,000

#### **PROJECT FUNDING**

The proposed funding for this project shall be made available by the following:

•	Rural Development Grant	\$	383,000
•	Rural Development Loan	<u>\$</u>	893,000
Τc	otal Funding	\$1	,276,000

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

It is recommended that the proposed project be funded as soon as possible and allow design to begin immediately.

Prepared By:

HMB PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, INC

210

Jeff Reynolds, PE . Project Manager



### APPENDIX A

## PROJECT MAPS









